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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION I -
NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST EMPLOYED 
AS MANAGER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 120 DAYS, LESS '5 FOR PLEA. ! 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Loretta Coleman 

) 

) 

) 614 Communipaw Ave., 
Jersey City, ~ew Jersey,. 

) 
Roider of Plenary Reta'il Consumption 
License C-162, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

·the City of Jersey City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Louis R. Cerefice, Esq., Att6rney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
- Bever~ge Control. 

Licensee pleads noh vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, May 22, 1966,. she permitted the removal of an opened one­
half pint bottle of liqueur from the licensed premises, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~. 38. 

Although the licensee has no record of suspension of· 
license, the license of John E. Coleman (husband of the licensee 
and manager of the licensed premises) then held for premises 545. 
Boulevard, .Bayonne, was suspended (1) by the municipal issuing 
authority for ten days effective July 26, 1954, for sale to 
minors and permitting. a brawl on the premises, ·and with respect to 

. the present licensed premises by the Director (2) for fifteen days. 
effective July 21, 1958, for sale in violation of State Regulation 

· No. 38, (3) for thirty days effective May 29, 1963, for sale in · 
· violation.of State Regulation No. 38 and municipal hours ordinance, 
.. (4) for thir~y days effective September.21, 1965, for ·sale in via­

. lation of State Regulation No. 38, and (5) for sixty days effec-
.. · tive November 15, 1965, for sale in violation of State Regulation . 
· ··No. 38 •. Re Coleman, Bulletin 1239, Item 10; Bulletin 1518, Item 4; 

Bulletin 1641, Item 4; Bulletin 1651, Item i+IP- . · 

.· The most recent Conclusmons ·and Order dated November 8, 
: 1965, wherein the sixty-day penalty was· imposed on the license·~ 

·~ then held by John E. Coleman (Bulletin 1651, Item 4, supra) stated 
: . that, because of the u,umber of previous sim'ilar violations, 

0 outright revocation of the license" might result from future 
·similar violation. Thereafter the license was transferred to 
the present licensee but John E. Coleman,former licensee, 
employ~d.on the licensed premises, made the sale of the alcoholic 
beverage:·· as alleged~ 

, : Under the circumstances, and considering especially 
the. ·number of suspensions for similar violation in recent year

1

s 
·and the· employment of the former licensee as manager who. made ! · 
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the sale (Re 161+3 Atlantic Avei:rne Corporati.QU, Bulletin 1652, 
Item 1), I ·shall suspend .the license for one hundred twenty days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of one hundred fifteen days: 

Accordingiy, it is, on this 30th day of August 1966, 
I 

. ORDERED.t~at Plenary ~etail·Consumption License C-162, 
issued by the Municipal Board of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
the City of Jerse~ City to Loretta Coleman, for premises 61~ 
Comrrnm.ipaw Ave., ersey Cityt be and the same is hereby suspended 
for one hundred fifteen (115J days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
September 6, 1966, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, December 30, 
1966. . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GOTTESMAN'S·, INC~ ET ALS. v. HADDON AND CARSON 
LIQUORS, INC. 

Cases Nos. 1 and 2 
GOTTESMAN'S, INC~, ~t als~, 

Appellants, 
v. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF HADDON, AND CARSON , 
LIQUORS, INC., t/a t;'FREDBY;!S" ) 
LIQUOR SHOP", 

:) 
Respondents. · ! 

- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~) . 

On Appeal 

0 RD ER 

Richman, Berry and Ferren, Esqs., by Edwin T. Ferren, III, Esq .• , 
Attorneys for Appellants · 

Leon A. Wingate, Jr., Esq., Att0rney for Respondent· Board of 
Commissioners 

Archer, Greiner; Hunter & .. Read, Esqso, by Joseph H. Kenney,· Esq., 
Attorneys for Respondent Carson Liquors, Inc 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellants appeal in 'Case No. 1 from grant by respond­
ent Board of Commissioners of Haddon on June 20, 1966, of ap­
plication of ·respondent Carson Liquors, Inc. for renewal for 

· · .the licensing year 1966-67 of its plenary retail distribution . 
. ·1icens~ for premises 2912-16 B~ack Horse· Pike, West Collingswood 
·· · Extension, Haddon Township, and: in Case No. 2 from grant by re­

. spondent Board of Commissioners: on July 5, 1966 of application. 
of respondent Carson Liquors, Inco for transfer of its license· 
from premises 2912-16 Black Horse Pike, West Collingswood Extention, 

. to premises southeast side .. of Cuthbert Road, approximately 370 :t:e·et 
· .northeast of Mac~rthur Boulevard, Haddon Township. 

Prior to the hearing .of the appeals appellants• at~ 
torneys advi~ed me by letter dated August 30, 1966 that the 
appeals were withdrawn. No reason appearing to the contrary, 

' . 
It is, on this 1st day of September 1966, 

ORDERED ·that the appeals herein be and the same are 
hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ROTHANGE CORPORATION Ve CLIFTON - ORDER RE~ 
IMPOSING SUSPENSION. 

Rothange Corporation, t/a 
Crossroads, . . 

Appellant, 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Clifton, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

Oh Appeal 

0 .R D E R 

I • 

John J. Bergin, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Sam Monchak, Esq., by Victor Shorr, Esq., Attorney for Respond~nt 

~ 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

On June 2o', 1966 I entered an order herein affirming: 
respond~nt•s suspension of appellant's license for fifteen day~ 
for sal'e to a minor and reimposed suspension to become eff·ectiwe 

·June 27, 19660 Rothange Corporation v. Clifton, Bulletin 1687~, 
Item 2. · 1

-

. , . l 
· On June 24, 1966 I entered an order herein deferring: 

the effective dates of suspension of the license since it was i 

brought to my attention by the respondent that the suspension '.. 
period fixed by my previous order coincided with "the regular i 

· closed vacation period o:f the licensee.." Rothange Corporation v. 
Clifton, Bulletin 1687, Item 3" · · 

Having heard oral argument by the attorneys for appel­
lant and respondent with respect to .the effective dates of · ·; 
penalty to be imposed, I am satisfied that the penalty should-

__ now be imposedct 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of August, 1966, 

ORDE¥tED_ that Plenary Retail Consumpti~n License C-11!3; 
issued by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic·Beverage Control o:( 
the City of Clifton to Rothange Corporation,· t/a Crossroads, fjor 
premises 863 Valley Road,- Clifton, be and the ~ame is hereby !. 

suspended for. fif_teen (15) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Tuesday ,f" , 
·september 6, 1966, and terminating at 3 a.m. Wednesday, September 
21,. 1966. . I 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

-1 
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DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR DIS­
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
1

/ 

Proceedings against · 
i 

James A~ Callaghan & Patrick JQ 
Callaghan, t/a Pat & Jim's 
136 Farns·worth Avenue 
Bordento-vm, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary.Retail Consu_mption ) 
License C-1, issued by the Board of 
Com~issioners of the City of Bordentovma ) 

I ---------------1-----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

. ORDER 

James F. McGovern, Jr., _Esq., AJttorney for Licensees 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appear,ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Licensees plead Q.Q!1 vJult to charges (1) and (2) alleg­
ing that on divers dates between June 4 and July 28, 1965, they 
permitted acceptance of numbers: bets on the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 o:r State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of li­
cense by the municipal issuing Jauthority for five days effective 
July 17, 1961, for sale during ;prohibited hours. 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violtation within the past five years considered, the license will 
be suspended for sixty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. Re 
Toma~etto, Bulletin 1617, Item/3· 

Accordingly, it is, dn this 2nd day of September 1966, 
! 

ORDERED that Plenary'Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bordentown to 
James A •. Callaghan & Patrick J~ Callaghan, t/a Pat & Jim's, for 
premises 136 Farnsvmrth_ Avenu. e~ Bordentot-m, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for sixty (()OJ days, commencing at 12:01 aem. 
Monday, September 12, 1966, and terminating at 12:01 a.me Friday, 
November 11, 1966Q . 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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;. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS .... SALE TO MINORS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES.· BY MINOR EMPLOYEE - CHARGE OF SALE BY MINOR DISMISSED - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED,1FOR 25 DAYS.; . 

.In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

323 West Runyon Street Corp., 
t/a Whitey's 
323 West Runyon Street 
Newark, N.. J. , 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3Bl, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcpholic Beverage Control of ) 
The City of Newark. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ··- - - - _)' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Mylod and Fe.inberg, Esqs .. , by Julius A. Feinberg, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee . 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe,-Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 
I 

Hearer s Re-Qort 

The licensee pleaded not guilty to' charges as follows: 

"1.. On February 5, 1966, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service · 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Shirley--~, age 16, Ruth---, age 16, 
Ida ---, age 19 and Freddie ---, age 19, and allowed, 
p~rmitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20e 

0 2. On February 5, 1966 and prior thereto, you allowed 
permitted and suffered· a person under .the age of twenty­
one (21) years, viz., Norma---, to sell, serve and ! 

solicit the sale of alcoholic beverages in and upon / 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulation No. l3o" .: / 

During the course of this hearing counsel for the ni~ision 
moved for a nolle pros on Charge 1 with respect to Ida ---,·and 
Fredd1.e ---, explaining'..~ that the Division had been unable to ~f­
fect·· service of subpoenas u}bon these witnesses. Accordingly iit. 
is recommended that the motion to nolle 32ros··as to these two · 
individuals be granteds · 

The Division as case WCf-S based upon the testimony of 1two 
ABC agents who visited·licensee s premises on two occasions pu,rsuant 
to specific assignment to investigate alleged sales and servide 
of alcoholic beverages to minors. The last visit, upon which the 
sai~ charges are based, occurred on February 5, 1966 at 9 p.m. 
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Agent T and Agent M visited the premises at that time and noted 
that there were two b~rtenders serving approximat·ely thirty patrons·. 
At about 9:15 pQm. two additional bartenders began tending the 
second bar in the rear room, and the patronage then increased to 

,· approximately one hundred. Three waitresses were employed during 
the evening, one of whom was Norma ---~ · . . 

It was stipulated by counsel .for the licensee that. Norma 
was ·employed by the licensee and served alcoholic beverages~ The 
agents noted that Ida and Freddie (two patrons) were served alco- · 
holic beverages, ·and they admitted to the agents that they were 
minors. However~ as noted before,-they did not appear in these 
proceedings because the Division w~s unable to effect service upon 
them. · 

~e agents further observed that at about 10:25 p.m. 
three females, who appeared to be minors, entered the premises and 
seated themselves at the front of the rear bar. The minors (later 
identified as Shirley -~-, age 16, and Ruth ---, age 16) both 
ordered soda and gin which was served,them by one of the waitressese 
Afte~ they consumed part of the drink, Agent M identified himself,· 
ascertained that they were minors and thereupon emptied the remainder 
of their drinks in sample bottles,. which were thereafter submitted to 
the Division chemist. 

The agent then questioned the waitress (Miss Daisy 
Frazier) who.stated that she had ascertained upon inquiry that 
these minors had had their ages checked at the do·or and, therefore, 
she did not feel it necessary to make any further check. . . 

On cross examination Agent M admitted that the bartender 
Johil Hargett knew before that evening that he was employed by this 
Division and further admitted that.., when Shirley --- and Ruth --­
were confronted, they produced birth certificates which indicated 
that they were at least,twenty-one years of age. However, the 
certificate produced by Shirley had as its first name "Ernestine" 

·and thi~ is the name given to the agents by Shirley. The agent 
further' explained that the last digit on the year of the birth 
certificates nwas visibly tampered with. You _could easily see it 
was tampered with."· Thts· applied to both certificatese 

Agent T substantially co·rroborated the testimony of Agent 
M with respect to the sale and ser.vice to Shirley and Ruth. He 
further testified that he questioned Norma (a waitress) because she 
appeared to him to be a minor, and she insisted that she was over 
twenty-·one years of age, -but did not have any proof thereof. 'The 
agent told her that, unless she could produce proof of her age, 
it would be necessary for him to detain her until such evidep.ce of 
proof was ptesentedo At that time she orally admitted that she was 
nineteen years of age and that sh~ was born on December 19, ~1946. · 
As stated hereinabove, it was stipulated by counsel that she was 
employed and served alcoholic beverages. 

' ' 

Ruth testified that she 'is sixteen years of age and ~s 
born in Newark on·-.··May 29, 1949. Shirley test.ified that she was'· 
(~hen) seventeen years of age and was born in Orange, New Jersey, 
on March 9, 1949 (being age si~teen on the date of the alleged sale, 
viz., February 5, 1966). · 

There· was received in evidence a certified copy of the ·, 
Division chemist's report, which established that the samples of' · · . 
the alcoholic be~erages impounded by the agents from the minors on: 
the date herein were alcoholic beverages fit for bever.age purposes. 
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. . . · N.orina. (called as· a witness on behalf of the licensee:) .. · 
,· te'sttfied ,under oath that she is twenty-on~ years of age and was 

·b9rn.·on De~ember l9, 194~41 .. She pro~uced.at ~his hearing· a· c.er~i.-.·· 
fied copy .of an age certificate (which was never offered in evtt-·:.· .. 

"·. denc~ and 'is presumably ··a 
1
schQol repord). She denied. that she/ ev; .. er· 

addmittt?d to the ABC agents that she was under statutory age apd·in-~. 
·sisted that he nev~r asked her when she was born. She also denied . · 

··telling 11:.i,m that she was born on December 19 and added that he 
must.· have, gotten that ·information from some other person •. She 

· was. then asked whether she ever had a birth· certificate.. She · · · 
'. ~.ta_ted that· She· had: one for the past- six or s~ven y.~ars, but. W~S ·: <' ... : .. 

·.unable to locate. it at the pre~ent time. She added that she has ·: 
>been employed by the licensee since December 1965 as a waitres;s, 
.· serving ,alcoholio ·beverages. She stated on cross examination· !that· 

she did tell the agent once that she was twenty-one years of.age, 
but that she never admitted that she was. nineteen years of age;. . 

' . . This matter was set down for a continued hearing dat'.e 
. in order to afford counsel for the licensee an opportunity to · 

·· produce testimony which was tinavailable to him at the time of )the 
· , first hearip.g •. In the meantime. the attorney for. the Divis1on :ob- ::· 
·-.··tained certifie~ copies ?f ~h~ 'birth certificatR of. Norma: fro1!1. : : . 
. the Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of_. ealth, Columb:i:a,. 
, South Carolina, .and from the Charleston County Health Center; 1 · : 
· Charleston, South Carolina, which corroborate and support the : .. ·, 
Division 1 s contention that Norma was actually born on Decembe~ ·. :_ . ·, 
·19,·1946 •. Thus she was only nineteen years of age on the dat~·a·s· 
charged herein. Said certificat,es were entered, without objec:tion, . 

· · in evidence. . ·1 

! 

. . .Monroe Gel tzeiler (president and major stockholder ~;{ . 
.. ·. the corporate licensee) testified that, before empioying Norma, . . 
. he questioned .her as to her· age ~nd she insisted that she was :i.:.": · :· . 
·' twenty-one years ·or age and produced a birth certificate. He : · 
>· c.ensidered ·that this was adequate proof; he 11knew she had ·a ctjild{'·\::_:: 

:" .·and, upofr reliance on her statement and the birth record, he per-. .... 
"-rnitted _her to be employed as a waitress at these premises.: ·On· . 
crb'ss ·examination. he stated that the certificate that was ·show ·.,. ·_. 

: ..... to ·him. may have been a school record certificate, which re·fleqted 
:~~·~her. age, but he_. just assumed that it was a· b~rth certificate.·: 

• . . . •· • ·,1 •. -. . I .. 

. . . · ·;John. Hargett (a bartender employed by the'. licensee) 1 

· .... 

····testified· that he saw the two minors Ruth and Shirley enter tlfe ... 
·. premis~s.accompanied.by another female and .a ~ale •. Th~ ma1~·-.1· .:_.··.: 
... companion. ordered drinks ~or ~he mem~ers of _h:fis party _and theYi:· · ·. · 

. · .. ·,were ·.served : by. Daisy Frazier, . the wai tress. . e. told her. to . ;· : 

. · .. check "the ladies' ages" because they appeared. to hint to be . . · ·· 
·-.,·minors·• . The waitress was shown "some sort· of identiffcation" 
. ·,and he was .then informed by the waitress that they· we·re·adults 
··becatise they showed id~ntification. 

·With respect to the first charge, it is· abundantly 
.. ··clear .that the minors· Shirley and Ruth were served alcoholic 
: ""·beverages on the date in question and va'e not required to mak~ · . 

. · any·-v1ritten representation as to their ages. This is. an abso+ut·e 
-.. requir.emen t of R. S. 33: 1-77 which con ta ins the following proviso: 

'' •. • : that the es ta ~li shmen t ,of ,all of the following'. facts ·. 
· _ by· a· perso.n making ahy such sale· shall constitute a de~ .. _.· 

. ·fense to· arty prosecution ·therefor: (a) that the minor. 
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falsely represented in writing that he or she was twentx­
one (211.~ears of age or over, and (b) that the ·appearance 
of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would 
believe him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or 
over, and (c~ that the sale was made in good faith relying 
upon such written representation and appearance and in the 
reasonable belief that the minor·was actually twenty-one 
(21) year.s of age or overo" (Emphasis ours) 

. The licensee has not seriously denied the said ·service 
and in fact in a memorandum states "There is no question of the 
fact that they were servede 0 However, counsel for the licensee· 
argues that the bartender. requested the waitress to qu,estion the 
women as to their ages and they. produced what apparently were 
spurious certifications which indicated that they were over 
twenty-one years of age. In this connection it is significantly,, 
noted that the agent testified that the identification produced 
by the two minors clearly satisfied him that the actual date of 
birth on these identifications had been tampered with and that 
in fact they did not represent the true date. of birth. 

. . . T.he licensee, through its agents, .~ould easily have 
protected its elf, particularly since there was:: some question in 
the mind ·of its bartender regarding the . true age of these minors.·. 
Such alleged fraud and misrepresentation were specifically antici­
pated by this Division in a special note in .its rules (page 77 of 
the Rules and Regulations) which, in explanation of Rule 1, states 
in part: 

"•e1o(c) that the sale was made in reliance upon such 
written representation anq appearance and in the. reason- · 
.able beli~f .that the minor was of age. Hence it is not 
·a def~nse that mere verbal inquiry may have been made 
as to the -age of the minor or that the minor had verbally 

· misrepresented his age or that the minor had displayed 
some document .. (such as a driver's license, birth certifi­
cate, military identification card, selective service 
registration certificate, or any other· similar document) 

·which represented his age as over 21. The repres:entation 
in writing required by the Alcoholic Beverage Law is .. a . 
liriting made by the minor at or prior to the time of sal~ 
or service. Such a writing must be signed by the minor 
in the presence of the licensee or hi~em.ployee and one 

. in which the minor gives his name, address; age, date of 
birth and, by signing the writing; makes a statement that 

·he is makirig the representation as to his age to induce .. ~~ 
the licensee to make the saleo After the writing has been 
signed, the licensee should require that the person signing 
the representation adequately identify himself as that 
_person. and thus affirmatively avoid the acceptance of these 
representations from persons using fictitious names, addresses 
·and agesG The signed representation should then be, retained 
by the licenseeea<!I~" (Emphasis added) 

I have observed these two minors as they appeared at 
the. hearing, and it is inconceivable to me that anyon~ could 
have mistaken them for persons pf statutory maturity. They looked 
their ages, and it is hard to understand how licensee 1s agent could 
have mistaken them by their appearance for persons over the age of 

· .. twenty-one. In any event,. he did not take the minimum precaution· 



PAGE 9 

of requiring a written representation as demanded by the rule • 
... Thus the licensee has not satis.fied the· regulatarny requirements" •. 
The prevention of sal_es of intoxicating liquor to a minor not only .. 
justifies but necessitates the most rigid control. Hudson Ber ten . • 
Qounty Retail Liquor~_:stores Ass':q. v. Hoboken, 135 NeJ.LG 502 E •. ~ 
& Ae 1947); In re Schlieider, 12 N.J.Super. 449 (AppeDive 1951);1 
Mazza Ve Cavicchia, 15 NeJ •. 498 (1954); Butler Oak Tavern v. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,· 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Guill 
v. Mayor and Council of the City of Hoboken, 21 N.J. 574 (1956) •. 

\) 

· It is therefore recommended that the licensee be found 
guilty _pn the first chatgee 

Witp respect to the second charge, it was admitted that 
Norma was e_mployed by the licensee and served alcoj;Iolic beverages 
to it$ patrons. lt is also definitely established that ·_Norma is 

·under :the age of twenty-One years~ · Thus the only issue:. to be 
resolved is whether the licensee uallowed, permitted and suffered 
a· persc:m under the age of twenty-one (21) yearsu to "sell, s®rve 
and solicit the sale of a.lcoholic, beverages in and upon your li- . 
censed p,remises; in violation o~ Rule 2 of State Regulation N~. 13.u ... 

The evidence clearly discloses that the licensee em-
· ployed this.minor upon her representation to its agent that she 
·was of statutory age. She produced-a.record (presumably a school_ 
-record) which the licensee's agent believed was a birth certifi- · 

· cate. He also testified that he was aware of the fact that she 
had a child,. and she appeared to him to be of statutory maturity. · 

. I 

I am frank to state that I observed this- witness on 
·-the stand and she similarly appeared to me to be at least twenty­
one years of age. · The record also reflects the fact that she 
.insisted, upon initial confrontation by the ABC agent, that she 
was twenty-one years old and, under oath at this he~ring, testi­
fied to that effect. It was only after the aler) D1yision attor­
ney obtained certified.copies of her bifth certificate prior to 
.the continued date of this hearing that her true age was definite~ 
l~ established.. · · 

, · ·. Rule·: 2 ·of Sta'te Regulation No. 13 contains no exception . 
to· its provi~ion as is contained iri Rule 1 of State Regulation No •. 
20~~ ·r b~lieve_. that such rule is.not absolute. I believe that 
'the ·good faith of the.licensee must be taken into consideration, 
and inquiry.must be made as to whether the licei:isee or its agents 
acted· reasonably and did not demonstrate. a careless indifference 
to. ~he· requirements of this. provision. Similar .rules a.ncl regula­
tions of.thi~ Division h~ve been so interpretede Thus,. for 
example, in disciplinary proceedings on charges alleging that a i ... 
licensee ·.allowed,- . permitted· and suffered a brawl or act of violence· :· .. · 
bn·.its licensed premises, .this Div:is ion has consistently held ttlat,: 
where a· disturbanqe occurs· without warning or·without its knowl~dge,. 
the -licensee· would be absolved from liability. Cf e Gay Jak CorD."· · .. · 
v. Newark, Bulleti~ 1614., Item 2; Woodland Rod and Gun Club v •. ;, .· .. 
Belleville, Bulletin. _569, ltem · 3; Jackson· v.. N ewarl(, Bulletin 1608, .· 
1tem.4. The licensee might.have insisted that this minor sign 4 
;wri_tten representation of her age prior. to employment as a ca~1ti-on~ 
J3.ry· measure, al though it is .logic~l to assume that this pers·on j , ·. · . 

would have· m~de such· a fals~ representation~ just as she falsel~ .. · ,
1 

testified' under .oath as to her age in these proceedings" I 
~ ' . • • . . 1 •• 

"' · .: .. ,. ·rn Conner v~ ·Fogg, 75·N.J.t. ·245, 2tf-7 (Sup .• Ct. 1907) ~be':·., 
: court' stated that .the term "permit ti has. been· often used synonymqusly. ' 

~ - . ' 
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with·.;lsuff~r" SO" that it may. be S~id ·n,t'hat one who suffers .the 
· doitj.g of· .a .thing_ which he. might .have prevented p~rmi ts . i t;n 

(Emphasis ours )<Since, fairness is: the· touchstone. of the adminis­
:trati:ve ::process, "substantial ·}Us tic~ would seem to rE3qU:ir.e that 
··the·:· measu:re ·should b.e · the reas·onableness or·· the licensee's !?re.:...-
. cautionary_ actions~ : · · · · 

·.·.-

·'·· . ·~: .. -.·urider the "spect'al fact's arid, eircums'tances·herein,"it is 
~my:· c;ircumspect ccmvi~tion·- that thff licensee acted in good faith and 
reaso;riab.ly.. I the~efore .recommend that the said char-ge be dismissed· 

" •; 

._· .. ·.· ...... · '· ;·: ,• . The liC.ensee _has, no :prior adjudicated record•.: , rt .. is 
further recommended .that.· its. llc ep.s e on the: 'fir St cha]:'.g~ be SUS• 
pe,nded · for·_twenty~five. daysr·.the m:inimum penalty_"impos.ed in matter~·. 
involving· sale a:Q.d service ._of alcoholic beverages to a.nd consump-

· tion. by two minors sixteen years of age. Re Tri.:gle Lake Ranch,. 
_Inc•'·- l3u1letii1 1676;· Item 3. . . .. , · _ _ · · 

- .Condlusi~ns and ·order.·· 

. -· ~- . :-.Aftef· rec.eipt .. or. the .Heare;'-s .. repor·t,- .. lic.ensee •·$·· at tor-··. 
n~ys advised that no exceptions to the:._Hearer'·s r~·port would be· . 
. filed ptirsuan~ to ~ule 6 of State Regulation No. ·'16 •. · · · · · 

..., ... ~ . . ' 

... ·· ., .. < ..... Having_.~carefully<·con~_ider.ed'. th~ .entire ~ecord· herein, 
tncludirig~ .the :·transcrip·t ·_ o_r-·.the testim.ony, ·the~ exhibits, the . 
:inemorandun1" o'f cfoimsel for_ the licensee·, ·and the· Hearer 1 s repo~t, 

, '':and no.-reason«appearing. tO' the ·contrary, :_r concur in' the fin~ings. 
__ .,and ·conclusions· of"-.the Hearer and ·ad.opt his. recommendations_ •. · ' ·· 

.. · ·· , , · .:A.6c'ord'ingly, ·it i~.",'. or1this 2nd. day of September," 19667 .· · 
... ' .. '_: '"" .·: ."•. :' ..... · .. ·: ... ·... ·'.-.. . .· ..... ··. . .. :.. .· .. · / ·_· .... ·: .·. .. ... . ... :'· .. ·., . . . 

. . _.: ·. ~-... ORDERED that Pl:enary> Re·tail -.corisuinp tio:p. . License C-381, · 
. -:_j.ssue~-_)Sy, .. the~_MUfi.i.cipal Boa_rd. of .:~1coholtc· Beverage·Gont,ro~ of~ . 
.. ;;.:t]J.e·:·City·of Newark.to 323West:Runyo.11 Str.eet Corp., t/a Whiteys, .. 

.. :::;'for ·premise·s 323. West Jlunyqn ~treet, Newark.,_: b~ .. and .«tpe same is_ · 

.:>·:hereby ;·s~spended.· for .twenty."."five · (25) _ ciays, comm.en_cing-. at 2 a.m~ 

.<·::Moriday r 'S,ep tem be.±\ .l?, .19~6',:_-. ~d "terinina t-ing c;it·« .~ . a~ m ._ )i1r iday, .. 
':.:<O~to.b,er :7;-'._1966~ .•. · · _:. ·. _ . 

'~ . •; . ·, :·JOSE.PH . p •. , Lormt·,., 
.. DIREQTOR.· . 
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m6.·" DISCIPLINARY PROC.EEDINGS SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOU 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

· . In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

J 
_The White House qorp., 
. N.E.Cor.· Washington & Atlantic Avese ,. -)" 

Margate City, N-o J'., 

Ho,lder of 'Plenary Retail C6nsumption 
License C-5,- issued by the Board of 
Commissio~ers of the City of ·Margate 
City~ 

' 
(. 

' \. 
_,._ - ..... - - 1111!1199 - _,. _, - - _, - -- ..... ~ -- ~ ~ - -

) 

) 

) 

·-GONCLUSIONS 
. ;) AND· 

ORDER 

.j 

Licensee, .Pro se 
F.d.ward F. Ambrose, Esq·e, ·Appearing for Division of' Alcoholic \ 

Beverage Control.· 

. BY THE·DIBECTOR: 
. i 

. Licensee pleads !!.Q!1 vult to a charge alleging· that ob 
July-13, 1966 it sold drinks of beer t.o two minors, both age l?, 
in violation of Rtiilie 1 of State Regulation No. 20. .·: --

Absent prior record, the license will bei suspehded fir •· 
fifteen.days, with remission of five days for ·the plea entered~ 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Woznia~,· Bulletin 15f4, 
Item 6. · ··· -....... -- 1 

. _.: t 
Accordingly, .. it·ls,· on this 30th day of August 1966,;· 

- . . . -- . - . . ·r . 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail-Con,sumption License C•5{!. 

issl~ed by the Board of_Commissioners of _the City of Margate- Cit
1

y. 
to The White House Corpo, for premises .N.E.Cor. Washington & . 
Atlantic Jives., Margate City~: be and the same is hereby suspended -, 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 4 a.m. Tuesday,·september .. ·6, l - · 

_ 1966, and, terminating at 4 a.m. Friday.; September 16, 196~·- · . 1 

JOSEPH P.· LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

f 

! 
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7. DIS~IPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED .... 
.. LICENSE: SUSPENDED FOR. 20 DAYS, .. LESS :7 FOR PLEA. DEFERRED EFFECTIVE 

.. · DA'l'E ·oF SUSPENSION. ·. . - . . . 
< '. •• ' ' ' -

. ··In the Matter:· of DiscipJ.fnary 
Proc~edings ~gainst. · 

·Jo~ Ray Gomp.any:;,. Inc., . 
. .tla. Stefano's Restaurant, 
·167 River· Road.,-, . · 
NutleY.;.New Jersey, 

. . 

·. ,1Holder of · Pleria~t R~tail Consmnption 
License ·C.:.12, issued·by the.Boardof 
. Commissioners. of the Town of Nutley· 
and extended· during the pendency of 

. the.se. proceedings to 
. . . 

- ; 

) 

) 

) ,'' 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) Myr~ns. Lehman,. Esq., As$ignee 
.for the benefit of creditors, 

: . ' . . ' . ) 
·for the .·same p:remises •. · . . 
'·- :_ . ....; - - - - _._ ..... - - -·- -··- - - ~--) 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND . 

ORDER . 

Myron S~ Lehman,. Esq., A~signee. ro·r the"ben~fit of c~~ditors,-
. . . Prose .· · · 

. David S. Fil tzer' Esq. , Ap.pear.ing for Division of Alcoholic . 

. BY': THE DIRECTOR:. 
Beverage Control.· 

' ' 

. 1 · 

......... _, · Licensee's .as.signee pleads non vult to a charge alleging 
/:that.on ·June 20, 1966 his assignor possessed alcoholic. beverages 
·in three bottles' bearing. labels which did ·not ~µ1y discribe their. 
contents, _in violatlon of 0Rule ·2T b~ State Regulation No.· :20. .. ·· 

. · .· .~:. Ahsent: prior. ·r~cord·, thel'icen~e will -be. susp.ended for.' 
. twenty days, .with remiss~ori bf. five· days for the _plea entered, .· . 
. 1eavin.i ._a 1?-et s1rnpeI'1:siort of.·fifte·en days. Re Shapir?, Bulletin .. 
. 1689 , .. tern 12. . . . . . .. 

-.. Admitt'edly ·the licensed· business is ·not being operated ~. · 
by· ~he. assignee .t6 whom. :the license was extended, p.n,d its conduct ... ·: 
:is''.no:t; 1?1:'es_en:~ly' con~emp~ated' fiY 11im~ ·.Thus no· .. effective penal t:v:. ·, 
can be imposed. at .th1? t1mee ence. the eff~ctive dates> fo:i;- the; .. ·· 

· suspens_ion·:will be fixed by-the entry of.a further .order; herein .. 
after· .th~ 0per.ation of ,the business under ,the license shg.ll'·have" . 

. ' been fully· r.esuni'ed· OP· a. subst_antial basis by the assigne€r.o:r any.· .. 
successo'r '·in iriter~st.· .~· ' . . 

. ' ', . ~ . 

,'. . . ·' . 

' ' ' ' ' ' ORDERED. that' Plenary Retail' Consilmption Licen~e c~12;;: 
·isstied-.·:;pf the Bdar_d of Commissioner$ of the Town of Nutl_ey to: 
·:\TQP. Ray .company,. Ince, t/a Stefano's Res~aurant,. for premise·s. 
f;,6'7 .R~ver .-Road, .. ·Nutley'· and., extended during the P.endency ·of 

· lt:~re.se·· pr_pceed_ings to Myrori ·:S-~ . Lehman, ~.sci. , As~:t-~ne~. for the 
·:Jjenefit of. credi'tors,- ;for·:·the .s~mel"premis·es.,- .. be and th,e same is 
~'her,~eby)_si).Sp<?nded· for fifte.ert (15}.days,.,':th~ .effective·. d·ates of'·.· 

·,:.such. suspensio;n: t~J. he .fix~d by ,further order· as . .afore'said. ' '' 

_JOSEP~ P·~ .LORDI;-
. · DIRECTOR · · '· ·. 
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8 •. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEED'INGS ~ SALE TO MINOR . .;.. LICENSE SUSPENDED ··EOR;_<, 
-20. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. I · 

In the. Matter· of ·nis,ciplinary 
· Proc.eedirigs · against . 

... ~edy·• s Bar, Irie_ •.. 
t/a Hedy' s Bar · 
500 Mercer Street 

_) 
• ,J. , 

)' ;~ . 

r 
,Hfghtstown, N. J11 ) 

Hol_der of Plenary Retail Consumption ) . 
Licens~ C-6 issued by the Common 
,pbunci,1 of-lhe Borough of Hightstown.) 
~· - -- - - _.,,. ·- - ..,.. - - - -- - - .... - - ;;;;;;---._____ ___ < __ 

,. ' . 
. - . . 

-CONCLUS!ONS 
AND 

ORDER· 

~amieson, Walsh, Mccardell and· Moore, Esqs., by Thomas c. 
Jamieson, ~r., Esq., Attorneys for Licensee 

~ward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Divi~ion of Alcoholic. 
Bever~ge Control 

}3Y. THE. D !RECTOR: . 

-_ :. : __ - License~ pleads· non ·vult ·to a charge· alleging that 1 -·.:. 

on J~Y. 2·2,. 1966 it sold four six~pac:ks of bottles of be~r to J.<' .. ·•. 
a· minor, age l?, in violation 9f Rule i ·of State ·Regulation N9~. ,_~o.: 

' . 

Absent prior re.cord,. the license will be. suspended_ 
f_or twenty days,. with remission of five days for the plea 
·entered,- leaving a net suspension of· fifteen.- days. Re· Gildar '! 
Bulletin 1684' Item6; Re· Farrelly, Bulletin 1681, Item 8. :)., 

I. 
l .. 

Accordingly,· it is,. on thi·s 31st day of August, 1966~ -

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licenser C"'.'6J 
issued. by the Common Council of the Borough of Hightstown .to . · >-:-..... 

· Hedf~1~s-s,-Bar, .Inc., t/a Hedy's Bar, for premises 500 Mercer .. 
Stre~t, Hightstomi, be and the saine- is hereby suspended ·for . . . 
:fifteen· (15) days.,. com_mencirig at 12:01 a.m.; Wednesday, Septeml:Der. ' :_ . ~.z, .. ,19(?6; and terminating at ·12:01 a.m. Thursday, September 22·~.:-: · -

·, +996~· ... : . . . . -

JOS~PH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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-90 STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION.- ·ORDER :LIFTING.SUSPENSION. 

- Auto-e Susp. #291-
In the.Matter of a Petition to·Lif't 
the Automatic Sus:pension of Plenary 
Reta;ll Distribution Lic-ense D-5, 
is sued by the 'Tmmship Committee 
of th_~ Township_ of Rochelle .Park to 

· Acf a1·, Inc o . . . 

. t/a B.e &. B. Liquors 1_ 

· 1+28 Rochelle A'Vi.enue. 
Rochelle Park, Ne J, . 

) 

) 

- ) 
SUPPLEMENTAL_· ORD~ 

.. )· 

. ·) · .. ' . ' ~ 

_) 

---~~----~---~-----
BY THE ·nm:ECTOR: 

. On Augtist 16, 1966 an order was entered herein tem-
porarily staying statu~ory automatic suspeJ?-sion of license of 

. ·-. license·e-peti tiotjer pending determination· _of disciplin~ry· ·. 
pr~ceedings ~gairist it. · · - · · · 

It now __ appears that ii) disciplinary proceedings .con­
ducted by t}le IDUlficipal-1-ssuing authority.the .license was sus-

. pended for: five days . effective 10 p .·m. , September io-, 1966 and· 
terniinl\ting ~t 10 p.ni. September 15; 1966,· ·on a charge· alleging 
sale ·of alcoholic beverages to ·-the s·ame minor, which sale was· 
-the subject o·r t[i_e prev~ous· criminal. conviction. ·· Hence· I shall 

. lift the automatic suspension in anticipation .of the service of.· 
·the municipal suspension. Re- Pard~, Bulletin 1683, Item· 11.· .. _._. · 

Acco.rding·ly, it_· is, on this 1st day of. Septeinper, 1966, · 
.. 

. ORDERED that the_ statutory automatic suspension of 
License·n-5 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective.10 p~m. · ~ 

.. _Thursday, September 15, 1966-. _ . , . . . . . 

JOSEPH P. :_-LORpI, 
DIBECTOR_ '.-_ 
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LO. .DISCIPL.INARY PROCEEDINGS . SALE TO MINOR PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD.~: . ,, 
. LICENSE . SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS .5 FOR PLEA~ · · ·., 
'· .. '; ·.) , . . 

CONCtus:tONs··: ·, l. 

)' 

Holder of' Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Licenpe C-1·, _issueO. by 'the Borough 
Council of the Borough of·Glen 
Gardner. · 

) 

\~ ~ ~ -·- --~ - ~ - - - -·~ - - - ~- _) 

AND 
· · ORDER 

Wesley L. Lance,. Esq., Attorney for Licensee ... · > .. .· 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for :Division ·or Alcoholic· 

., · .Beverage;Control.·. l "· 
BY' THE DIBECTOR: ! · 

f 

. . . .. .. .· · Licensee pleads llQll YJU,:l4 to a ehai'ge alleging ihkt ;ok 
April· 23,· 196~ she sold a· c·ase of cans of b:er to a minor,·. age~· .. 
18, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20. . . · · , .. · ,·,> .· 

·. ~ ' ' . 

. Licensee, has a previous record of suspension of ~11~.. .. . 
cense by the municipal issuing authority for seven days effective<~·. 

'December 7, 1957 for sa.le during prohibited hours, and for four-..:·.>:"· , · 
t~en ·days .. effective Nove~ber. 30, .1964 for p~rmi tting·· _fo:1+ l.arigfage' .. ~, 
a brawl. and a person of ill repute· on the licensed. premi·ses ·an~.- . · 
conduct-ing the licensed business as a nuisance. · · ; · .. 

The prior record of. suspension of licens·e for dissim;iiar · · 
violation .in 1957 qccurring more ·th,an .five years ago -disregardted;.( · · ... , 
but· the record of suspension for dissimilar violation occurrinlg: in · .:., 
1964 within the past five years considered,. the license will b1e .. :.·· · 
suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for.~he·>· 
plea. entered, leaving a net. suspension of fifteen day$~ Ji§.· .. 
Yus~o' s Tavern, Inc! , · .Bulletin· 168 5, Item· 8. · . . ·· , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day· of Septemb.er.,. 196€>;~ .. : 
.. "'>'.' 

'ORDERED· that· Plenary· Retail Consumption·· License/d~1, ·.:" . .' 
issued by· the .Borough Council of the Borough ·C?f, Glen Gar~ner. t

1
0.'" .. 

Helen Sable," t/a Glen Gardner. Hotel, for· premises. East Sid~·.ofl ·:": ~ · < 
North Main Street, Glen Gardner, be and the )3ame :i.s hereby:·s~s...:·_ ... :., ·.··">· 
pended for fifteen (15) days, commencing. at'.2 a.m_o. Mo:nday, .Septem.b.l?:r.,-;L~·--:· .. 
19, 1966, ·and terminating at 2 aoms Tuesday, ~Ct?ber 4, '.1966 •. ·~ · ... : .. ,·.,, 

JOSEPH: 'p. LORDI,:.· 
'.DIRECTOR 
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tl.' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- SALE TO ·MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR-
}:;; 15 DAYS, -LESS '5 FOR PLEA. 

'· 

.In the Matter of- Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ ag~inst 

·Massime Guerrieri and Rose 
Guerrieri. 

·9700 Ventnor_Avenue 
Ma~gate C~ty, Ne J~, 

_, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-8, issued by ·the Board of 
Commissioners of -the City of Margate } 
City. . . -- -- - - - - - - ~ - - -- - - - - - - _) 

' ( 

CONCµUSIONS 
- AND 

ORDER , · 

Cole and Koury, Esqs.._, - by Eugene Tighe, Jr. 'j Esq.,_ Attorneys for 
, Licensees 

Edward F. _Amhrpse, Esq., Appearing for Divi-s.ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.-

:S~ THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees pleaded· non vult _to a ·charge alleging-_ that 
on July 15, 1966 they sold five cases of bo~tles of be~r to a 
minor, age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of- State Regulation No. -
20. -. . - - -

. -

Absent prior record, ·the license will be suspended-for 
fifteen days, ~ith remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leavtng a- n·et ~uspension of. ten days. Re Kearny Yacht· Club, 
·Bulletin 1685, Item 9. · _ 

Acco~dinglY;, it is,_ on this 12th -day-_of Septemb~r '1966:~ 

ORDERED that~.-')Plenary Retail -Consumption License ·c-8,­
issued by the f3oard of. Comrni-ssioners of the City of Margate City . 
to Massime Gue':rrieri and Rose Guerrieri, for pr.emises 9700 Ventnor 
Avenue,_ Margat~ City, be and the .same is -:hereby suspended_ ~or . -_- · 

· t:en (10) days, commehcing at 4- a.m" Monday, September 19, · 1966,-
and terminating at· 4 a.m. -Thursday, Se~-~-~~ber~29, ~966. - -

~~/Ji. ~# 
~~~ ~ e Lo tf, ~ 

.#' Direct·or 


